

Media Inquiries: Joe Delaronde Political Press Attaché 450- 632-7500 ext 63251 MCKMedia@mck.ca

Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke

Kahnawà:ke Mohawk Territory P.O. Box 720 JOL 1B0

Tel: (450) 632-7500 **Fax:** (450) 638-5958

As per the MCK Communications Protocol, all media requests must be arranged through the Public Relations / Communications Unit Tsi Nahò:ten Karihwanákere Nó:nen'k PRESS RELEASE

Cannabis Control Law regulations posted for 30-day Feedback period

For immediate release

(Kahnawake – 8, Kenténha/October 2020) The Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke wishes to advise the community that the draft Regulations for the *Kahnawà:ke Cannabis Control Law* are now posted for a 30-day Feedback Period.

The Feedback period will end on Tuesday, November 10, 2020 at 4pm.

"This is the core of the regulations – basically, the main components that, once enacted, will allow the application process to begin," said letsénhaienhs Tonya Perron, who is the Lead on the Cannabis file. "The Kahnawà:ke Cannabis Control Board (KCCB) devoted a great deal of time and effort to the drafting of these regulations to insure that consideration was given to the varying concerns within the community, from both those in support of the industry as well as those opposed to it."

Once the 30-day period is completed, the KCCB will review and analyze the feedback.

The Kahnawà:ke Cannabis Control Law was enacted on 10, Tsothóhrha/December 2018. Work on the law began when Canada introduced its (then proposed) Cannabis Act in April 2017. The law is in response to Canada's legalization of recreational cannabis in October 2018. The main focus of Kahnawà:ke's law is to protect the health and safety of the community, to protect the youth by restricting their access and exposure to cannabis and cannabis by-products, and to deter illicit and illegal activities in relation to cannabis on the Territory.

At the time of the passage of the *Kahnawà:ke Cannabis Control Law*, it was announced that there would be a delayed implementation of certain provisions of the law relating to the issuance of any licenses until such time as the Cannabis Control Board was established and the applicable regulations are enacted.

The draft regulations can be viewed at www.kahnawakemakingdecisions.com.